GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5908
TO BE ANSWERED ON 10.04.2017

HOUSING SCHEME FOR BEEDI WORKERS
15908. SHRI KAMALBHAN SINGH MARABI:
Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a)whether sanction/approval to construct 50 houses under the housing scheme for beedi workers in Chaple village of Raigarh District of Chhattisgarh was given by the Government and if so, the details thereof;

(b)whether the said housing scheme has been completed;

(c)if so, the details thereof along with the number of houses constructed and if not, the number of remaining houses yet to be constructed; and

(d)the reasons for delay in construction of these houses along with the time by which these are likely to be constructed?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE (IC) FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT
(SHRI BANDARU DATTATREYA)
(a): Yes, Madam. On 20th August, 2007 sanction/approval to construct 50 houses under the housing scheme for beedi workers in Chaple village of Raigarh District of Chhattisgarh was given by the Government.

(b): No.

(c): For 40 houses out of 50, the 2nd and final installment @ Rs 20,000 per tenement has been released by the Ministry of Labour and Employment on 234 March, 2017. For the remaining 10 houses, 2nd and final installment of housing subsidy @ Rs. 20,000 per tenement is to be released.

(d): Despite several reminders to the State Government of Chhattisgarh, Ministry of Labour and Employment has not received the utilization certificate in regard to the 1st installment and inspection report for the remaining 10 houses, in the absence of which 2nd and final installment of housing subsidy cannot be released to them.
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